ORDINANCE NO. 2018-08

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, TO REPEAL ESCONDIDO MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 19, ARTICLE 2, BOARD OF REVIEW AND TO UPDATE THE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS TO REFLECT THE DISSOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF REVIEW

The City Council of the City of Escondido, California, DOES HEREBY ORDAIN as follows:

SECTION 1. That Section 2-66 of Article 3, Chapter 2 of the Escondido Municipal Code is repealed and replaced as follows:

Sec. 2-66. Power to consolidate offices, positions, departments, units.

The City Manager shall have the power to consolidate or combine offices, positions, departments or units under this direction; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall be construed to supersede the civil service system.

SECTION 2. That Section 11-56 of Division 1, Article 3, Chapter 11 of the Escondido Municipal Code is hereby repealed and replaced as follows:

Sec. 11-56. Members in classified service and subject to civil service regulations.

All employees of the fire department, with exception of the fire chief, shall be within the classified service of the City's civil service system and under the rules and regulations of the civil service system.

SECTION 3. That Section 19-1 of Article 1, Chapter 19 of the Escondido Municipal Code is hereby amended by deleting the following definition:

"Board shall mean the board of review of the City of Escondido."

SECTION 4 That Section 19-29 of Article 1, Chapter 19 of the Escondido Municipal Code is hereby amended by replacing "board of review" with "City Manager".

SECTION 5. That Article 2, Board of Review, in Chapter 19 of the Escondido Municipal Code is hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. SEPARABILITY. If any section, subsection sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is held invalid or unconstitutional for any reason by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions.

SECTION 7. That as of the effective date of this ordinance, all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 8. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to certify to the passage of this Ordinance and to cause the same or a summary to be prepared in accordance with Government Code Section 36933, to be published one time within 15 days of its passage in a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in the County and circulated in the City of Escondido.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Escondido at a regular meeting thereof this 22nd day of August, 2018 by the following vote to wit:

AYES : Councilmembers: DIAZ, GALLO, MASSON, MORASCO, ABED

NOES : Councilmembers: NONE

ABSENT : Councilmembers: NONE

APPROVED: Sam Obed 6C713A0D961E4F1...

SAM ABED, Mayor of the City of Escondido, California

ATTEST: Eva Hetes
8EE60D9386884A3...

EVA HETER, Assistant City Clerk of the City of Escondido, California

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO : ss. CITY OF ESCONDIDO)

I, EVA HETER, Assistant City Clerk of the City of Escondido, hereby certify that the foregoing ORDINANCE NO. 2018-08 passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Escondido held on the 22nd day of August, 2018, after having been read at the regular meeting of said City Council held on the 15th day of August, 2018.

EVA HETER, Assistant City Clerk of the City of Escondido, California

ORDINANCE NO. 2018-08